

State Vs. Govind Soni & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-014967-2021
SC No. 595/2021
FIR No. 151/2021
PS : Prasad Nagar

15.01.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vimal Puggal, Advocate with all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi and Suraj Soni.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of the accused, namely, Govind Soni on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only, subject to the accused not disputing of his identity and recording of evidence in his absence.

As per the service report of Dr. Vishal Maurya and CMO, LHMC, the summons issued to them have returned unserved for the reason of want of MLC number.

Accordingly, ***Ahlmad* is directed to issue fresh summons to Dr. Vishal Maurya and CMO, LHMC** specifying the MLC number on the summons. **Copy of MLC be enclosed with the summons.**

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of Mr. Rajeev Vashisht, Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel Ltd. on the ground that he is on leave from 15.01.2024 to 20.01.2024. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

PW16 Sh. Deepak Kadyan, Section Officer, Directorate of Education, Government of NCT of Delhi and **PW17** Ajit Singh, Alternate Nodal Officer, Vodafone Idea Ltd. are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

List for PE on **25.04.2024**.

Contd...2/-

Issue summons to PW Rajeev Vashisht, Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel Ltd., SI Kamal Singh, HC Amit Kumar and Insp. Mahesh Kumar for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
15.01.2024