

State Vs. Govind Soni & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-014967-2021

SC No. 595/2021

FIR No. 151/2021

PS : Prasad Nagar

01.08.2024

Present : Mr. M. A. Khan, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.

Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi & Suraj Soni.

Accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi and Suraj Soni are present.

Dr. Vishal Maurya and HC Amit Kumar are present.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of IO Inspector Ram Pal on the ground that he has to attend another proceeding in Patiala House Courts in *case FIR No. 113/2023, under Section 302/34 IPC, PS Inderpuri, Delhi*. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

Mr. Rajeev Vashishta, Nodal Officer, Airtel has entered appearance. However, he has submitted that he is not carrying documents pertaining to the present case, as he was not informed by the concerned person from his office regarding the present case. Notably, Mr. Rajiv is also summoned in another case *i.e. State v. Noor Mohd., FIR No. 243/2022, PS Sadar Bazaar*. Accordingly, he has requested for an exemption in the present case. For the reasons so stated, exemption is allowed for today only.

PW Ct. Yogesh is not present.

At request, the matter is passed over.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.08.2024

Contd...../-

At 12.05 p.m.

Present : Mr. M. A. Khan, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi and Suraj Soni.
Accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi and Suraj Soni are present.

PW-21 Dr. Vishal Maurya and PW-22 ASI Amit Kumar have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

List for PE on **07.10.2024**.

PW Nodal Officer, Airtel Bharati, PW Executive Engineer, PWD, PW Ct. Kuldeep Kumar and PW Ct. Yogesh along with **the concerned IO be summoned** for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.08.2024