

State Vs. Govind Soni & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-014967-2021

SC No. 595/2021

FIR No. 151/2021

PS : Prasad Nagar

07.01.2025

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi and Suraj Soni.

All the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi and Suraj Soni are present.

Mr. Chander Prakash, on behalf of Executive Engineer, PWD is present. It is submitted by Mr. Chander Prakash that the CCTV related work pertaining to the present case was got conducted through a vendor, namely, Ahluwalia Contracts India Limited through Mr. Purushottam. Further, as per Mr. Chander Prakash, the work was sub-contracted to Bharat Electronics Limited and that certificate under Section 65-B Indian Evidence Act was issued by Mr. Ashish Yadav, Project Manager, Bharat Electronic Limited.

PW Nodal Officer, Airtel Bharati, PW Ct. Kuldeep Kumar and Ct. Yogesh are present.

PW SI Ram Avtar and IO Inspector Rampal are not present.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of PW/Ct. Mamta, on the ground that she is on maternity leave. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

The regular Addl. P. P. for the State is on leave today and no substitute Addl. P. P. has been assigned for this Court yet. Further, all the accused persons are on bail in this case.

Contd...../-

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **28.03.2025**.

PW Nodal Officer, Airtel Bharati, Mr. Ashish Yadav, Project Manager, Bharat Electronic Limited, Mr. Chander Prakash from PWD, PW Ct. Kuldeep Kumar, PW/Ct. Mamta, PW SI Ram Avtar and PW Ct. Yogesh along with the concerned IO Inspector Rampal be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.01.2025