

State Vs. Govind Soni & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-014967-2021

SC No. 595/2021

FIR No. 151/2021

PS : Prasad Nagar

14.08.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi & Suraj Soni.
Accused persons, namely, Govind Soni and Sita Devi are present. *(through video conferencing)*
Accused Suraj Soni is not present.

As per the report of notice issued to SHO, PS Prasad Nagar, to confirm the factum of demise of accused Suraj Soni, it has been observed that the necessary steps could not be taken for want of staff due to Independence Day arrangement.

Issue fresh notice to the concerned SHO, PS Prasad Nagar to file a verification report in respect of the aforesaid on or before the next date of hearing. Copy of death certificate of accused Suraj Soni be annexed along with the notice.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **04.09.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
14.08.2025