

State Vs. Govind Soni & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-014967-2021

SC No. 595/2021

FIR No. 151/2021

PS : Prasad Nagar

04.09.2025

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi & Suraj Soni.

Accused persons, namely, Govind Soni and Sita Devi are present. *(through video conferencing)*

Accused Suraj Soni is not present.

The matter is passed-over as there is no representation on behalf of the State.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.09.2025

It is 11:40 a.m.

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi & Suraj Soni.

Accused persons, namely, Govind Soni and Sita Devi are present. *(through video conferencing)*

Accused Suraj Soni is not present.

Insp. Subhash Aggarwal, SHO, PS Prasad Nagar, Delhi.

At this stage, request for exemption from personal appearance is made by / on behalf of the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni and Sita Soni on the ground of some personal exigency. Nevertheless, both the said accused persons have joined the proceedings through video conferencing mode. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Contd..2/-

Further, the concerned SHO has filed verification report confirming the factum of demise of accused Suraj Soni on 18.05.2025. Notably, along with the said report, the SHO has also filed a copy of the report received from Municipal Counsellor, Sardar Shehar, Churu, confirming the factum of demise of accused Suraj Soni.

Consequently, in light of the aforesaid report and with the confirmation of the factum of demise of accused Suraj Soni, the present **proceedings** *qua* the accused, namely, **Suraj Soni stand abated.**

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **22.11.2025.**

PW Nodal Officer, Airtel Bharati, Mr. Ashish Yadav, Project Manager, Bharat Electronic Limited, Mr. Chander Prakash from PWD, PW Ct. Kuldeep Kumar, PW/Ct. Mamta, PW SI Ram Avtar and PW Ct. Yogesh along with the concerned IO Inspector Rampal be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.09.2025