

State Vs. Govind Soni & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-014967-2021

SC No. 595/2021

FIR No. 151/2021

PS : Prasad Nagar

04.06.2026

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi & Suraj Soni.
Accused persons, namely, Govind Soni and Sita Devi are present.
Proceedings *qua* accused, namely, Suraj Soni have been abated *vide* order dated 04.09.2025.
IO Insp. Rampal is not present.

PW Nodal Officer, Airtel Bharati, PW Mr. Ashish Yadav, Manager, Bharat Electronic Limited, PW Ct. Kuldeep Kumar and PW Ct. Yogesh are present.

No report on service of summons issued to Mr. Chander Prakash is forthcoming.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of PW Ct. Mamta, on the ground that she is presently on earned leave. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of IO Insp. Rampal on the ground that he is engaged in law and order arrangements of MCD demolition at Shalimar Village, Max Road, Haider Pur, Delhi. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

At request, the matter is passed-over.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.06.2026

Contd./-----2

It is 12:25 P.M.

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vimal Puggal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Govind Soni, Sita Devi & Suraj Soni.
Accused persons, namely, Govind Soni and Sita Devi are present.
Proceedings *qua* accused, namely, Suraj Soni have been abated vide order dated 04.09.2025.

PW-24 Ct. Kuldeep Kumar and **PW-26** Mr. Rajiv Vashishth, Nodal Officer, Airtel Bhrati have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-25 Ct. Yogesh has been partly examined-in-chief and his further examination is deferred for want of case property.

PW Mr. Ashish Yadav, Manager, Bharat Electronic Limited is present. However, he is discharged unexamined as Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that assistance of IO would required for recording the evidence of the relevant witness.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **31.08.2026**.

PW HC Naveen (at Sl. No. 29); PW Ct. Ashok Kumar (at Sl. No. 30); PW SI Ram Avtar (at Sl. No. 31); PW Mr. Chander Prakash from PWD; PW/Ct. Mamta (at Sl. No. 32) and PW-25 Ct. Yogesh along with the concerned IO Inspector Rampal be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
04.06.2026